## **WOODBURY COUNTY, IOWA**

## A RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT CF INDUSTRIES DRIVE INTO THE SECONDARY ROAD SYSTEM

## RESOLUTION NO. 12,260

WHEREAS, the Woodbury County Board of Supervisors under Chapter 306.4 has jurisdiction over the Woodbury County secondary road system, and

WHEREAS, Chapter 306.10 gives said Board the power to establish, alter, or vacate roads on the secondary road system, and

WHEREAS, the County Engineer has prepared plans for and inspected the construction of a new road, and acknowledges that the construction of the road is complete and in compliance with county road standards,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Woodbury County Board of Supervisors that a street that is hereby established as CF Industries Drive, beginning at its intersection with 255th Street in section 19, township 87 north, range 47 west has been accepted into the Woodbury County Secondary Road system as a county road and that the road is open to the public.

**SO RESOLVED,** dated this 25<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2015.

WOODBURY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

A. Monson, Cha

N Larry D. Clausen, Member

Jeren

Matthew Ung, Member

Recommended:

h J. Nolu-Nahra, County Engineer

Attested:

Patrick F. Gill, County Auditor